31 December 2019 (11,891) 11,891
31 December 2018 (12,132) 12,132

Future Directions Emerging Markets Share Fund

31 December 2019 (2,576,215) 2,576,215
31 December 2018 (873,486) 873,486

Future Directions Growth Fund

31 December 2019 (71,032) 71,032
31 December 2018 (24,556) 24,556

Future Directions High Growth Fund

31 December 2019 (46,885) 46,885
31 December 2018 (12,403) 12,403

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of monetary securities denominated in currencies other than the Australian dollar will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The risk is

tax expense and before finance costs

Effect on net assets attributable to unitholders and

The table below demonstrates the impact of a 10% movement in the exchange rate against the Australian dollar on the net profit/(loss) attributable to unitholders and net assets attributable

measured using sensitivity analysis.

net profit/(loss) attributable to unitholders after

- 56 -

FUTURE DIRECTIONS FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTE 9: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

-10% +10%
$ $

Future Directions International Bond Fund

31 December 2019 (1,103,277) 1,103,277
31 December 2018 (1,477,765) 1,477,765

Future Directions Moderately Conservative Fund

31 December 2019 (186,244) 186,244
31 December 2018 (66,809) 66,809

Future Directions Global Credit Fund

31 December 2019 (2,100,575) 2,100,575
31 December 2018 (619,378) 619,378

The foreign exchange risk relating to non-monetary assets and liabilities is a component of price risk.

Price risk

non-monetary financial instruments are denominated in currencies other than the Australian dollar, the price in the future will also fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

resulting from equity derivatives is determined by reference to the notional value of the financial instruments.

assess the direct risk of holding equity securities, equity derivatives and managed investment funds with all other variables held constant. It is assumed that the relevant change occurs at the balance date.

[…]

Price risk is managed by monitoring compliance with established investment mandate limits.

Price Risk

Effect on net assets attributable to unitholders and
net profit/(loss) attributable to unitholders after

tax expense and before finance costs

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of equity securities, equity derivatives and managed investment funds decreases as a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by

All securities present a risk of loss of capital. The maximum risk resulting from equity securities and managed investment funds is determined by the fair value of the financial instruments. The maximum risk

factors specific to the individual equity securities or managed investment funds or factors affecting all financial instruments in the market. Price risk exposure arises from the Schemes' investment portfolios. Where

The table below demonstrates the impact of a 10% movement in the price of units in equity securities, equity derivatives and managed investment funds. This sensitivity analysis has been performed to

- 57 -

FUTURE DIRECTIONS FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(c) Market risk (continued)

Price risk (continued)

-10% +10%
$ $

Future Directions Balanced Fund

31 December 2019 (479,718,070) 479,718,070
31 December 2018 (475,000,716) 475,000,716

Future Directions Conservative Fund

31 December 2019 (59,540,587) 59,540,587
31 December 2018 (60,082,322) 60,082,322

Future Directions Emerging Markets Share Fund

31 December 2019 (211,981,921) 211,981,921
31 December 2018 (181,162,648) 181,162,648

Future Directions Growth Fund

31 December 2019 (150,928,014) 150,928,014
31 December 2018 (145,813,800) 145,813,800

Future Directions High Growth Fund

31 December 2019 (87,694,264) 87,694,264
31 December 2018 (79,916,459) 79,916,459

Future Directions International Bond Fund

31 December 2019 (172,182,079) 172,182,079
31 December 2018 (141,815,792) 141,815,792

Future Directions International Share Fund

31 December 2019 (43,108,474) 43,108,474
31 December 2018 (40,495,412) 40,495,412

Future Directions Moderately Conservative Fund

31 December 2019 (106,391,759) 106,391,759
31 December 2018 (104,961,222) 104,961,222

NOTE 9: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Price Risk

- 58 -

FUTURE DIRECTIONS FUNDS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(d) Fair value measurement

The three levels are:

Level 1: Valued by reference to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. These quoted prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis.

Level 2: Valued using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).